Thursday, August 03, 2006

12:34:10 PM

पावती

Original

नोंदणी ३९ म.

Regn. 39 M

पावती क्र.: 4005

दिनांक 03/08/2006

गावाचे नाव बेलापूर

00001 0006

दस्तऐवजाचा अनुक्रमांक

हैनन6 - 08931 · 2006

दस्ता ऐवजाचा प्रकार

भाडेपट्टा

सादर करणाराचे नाव:- - स्वतंत्र कुमार भी आन

नोंदणी फी

19260.00

नक्कल (अ. 11(1)), पृष्टांकनाची नक्कल (आ. 11(2)), रुजवात (अ. 12) व छायाचित्रण (अ. 13) -> एकत्रित फी (16) अतिरीक्त मुद्रांक शुल्क 320.00

एकूण

₹.

19680.00

आपणास हा दस्त अंदाजे 12:48PM ह्या वेळेस मिळेल

दुय्यम् निवधक ठाणे ६

बाजार मुल्यः 0 रु.

मोबदला: 1931547रु.

भरलेले मुद्रांक शुल्क: 96500 रु.

देयकाचा प्रकार :चलनाने;

चलन क्रमांक: 296; रक्कम, 19260 रू.; दिनांक: 02/08/2006

Suin

Thursday, August 03, 2006

12:35:08 PM

Original

नोंदणी ३९ म.

Regn. 39 M

पावती

पावती क्र.: 4006

दिनांक 03/08/2006

दस्तऐवजाचा अनुक्रमांक

टनन6 - 03931 - 2006

#Z_X

दस्ता ऐवजाचा प्रकार

गावाचे नाव बेलापूर

भाडेपट्टा

सादर करणाराचे नाव:- - स्वतंत्र कुमार भी आनंद

नोंदणी फी

60.00

एकूण

₹.

60.00

आपणास हा दस्त अंदाजे 12:49PM ह्या वेळेस मिळेल

दुरयम् निवधव डाणे ६

बाजार मुल्य: 0 रु.

मोबदला: 1931547रु.

भरलेले मुद्रांक शुल्क: 96500 रु.

8 m

दस्तक्रमांक च वर्ष: 3931/2006

Thursday, August 63, 2006

12:37:11 PM

सूची क्र. दोन INDEX NO. II

नोंदणी ६३ म.

Regri. 63 m.a.

गावाचे नाव: वेलापूर

(1) विलेखाचा प्रकार, मोबदल्याचे स्वरूप शाहेपट्टा व बाजारमाव (माडेपटट्याच्या बाबतीत पटटाकार आकारणी देतो की पटटेदार ते नमूद करावे) मोबदला रू. 1,931,547.00

बा.भा. रू. 0.00

(2) भू-मापन, पोटहिस्सा व घरक्रमांक (1) वर्णनः दुकान नंबर ई 203 , 2 रा मज़ला , बेलापूर रेल्वे स्टेशन काम्प्लेक्स (असल्यास)

(3)क्षेत्रफळ

(1)137.65 एके मी

(4) आकारणी किंवा जुडी देण्यात असेल तेव्हा

(1)

(5) दस्तऐयज करून देण्या-या पक्षकाराचे व संपूर्ण पत्ता नाव किंवा दिवाणी न्यायालयाचा हुकुमनामा किंवा आदेश असल्यास, प्रतिवादीचे नाव व संपूर्ण पत्ता (1) - - सीड्को लि वर्फे असि इस्टैट ओफीसर के एन कडू: घर/फ्लॅट गं: -; गल्ली/स्स्ता: -; ईगारतीचे नाव: -; ईमारत नं: -; पेठ/वसाहत: -; शहर/गाव: सीड्को भवन; तालुका: -; पिन: -; पॅन नम्बर: -.

(6) दस्तऐवज करून घेण्या-या पक्षकाराचे नाव व संपूर्ण पत्ता किया दिवाणी न्यायालयाचा हुकुमनामा किया आदेश असल्यास, यादीचे नाव व संपूर्ण पत्ता (1) - - स्वतंत्र कुमार पी आनंद ; धर/एलेंट नं: -; गल्ली/रस्ता: -; ईमारतीचे नाव: -; ईमारत नं: -; पेठ/वसाहत: -; शहर/गाव: सीवीडी ; तालुका: -;पिन: -; पॅन नम्बर: ए ए एव पि बी 3726डी .

(7) दिनांक

करून दिल्याचा 02/08/2006

(8)

नोंदणीचा

03/08/2006

(9) अनुक्रमांक, खंड व पृष्ठ

3931 /2006

(10) बाजारभावाप्रमाणे मुद्रांक शुल्क

₹ 96600.00

(11) बाजारमावाप्रमाणे नोंदणी

₹ 19320.00

(12) शेरा

सह दुय्यम् निर्मधक ठाणे-६



majoren Nine Year Thounas प्रपानशीप : ००३० मुद्रांक व नोंदणी की भागिय सेट देसे/दिशास्त्र सेट देसे पण्डता क्षेत्रमाध्ये/अवक्षेत्रमाध्ये/अम्ब्रीय विवर्ष क्षेत्रे/ SI NO:-क्रोंकन पक्रन शास्त्रा/शिव्टरंधत विकाशक #4(Mestum) RS-19260 0 2' AUG 2006 STATE BANK OF BSR Code - 601648 CASH EL महारा עודים אינייות אליניותם. / שיבלאיוותה אינייות אורינים אינייות אורינים אינייות אורינים אינייות אורינים איניים איניי T No. 3176703 • देपे कीपागायत/देकेत एकम भएण कारणमावत आदेश रेगाऱ्या अधिकानां बहित्सी मिलका अम्बाया. रक्कम मिखाली. भारतीय स्टेट बेर्डमध्ये / भारतीय रिफ्न बेर्डमध्ये ·Ę. गोणगीर : १०४ दस्वदेवदण्या नोर्लाधाठी की निष्यांद्र आरम्बाच्याने विद्या कोवागायने अग्रवचाने प्रयानशीर ! 0010 मुद्रांक र नीरणी पी 0 सह दुव्यम निर्मात जाणे-ह +2) · Farrut महनाम. को. मि. ६ हरोबर आहे, पेर्स हर्गाकार्यन प्रमहर्ग करते. नियम ११३ पहा ٧. विभाग : नीर्ली ह ह्रुप्टांस विभाग मतन क्रमांक उपजयानदीर् । ०१ मेरियो की 0 मेक्यांचे कर्गी करण धर्वधापात्म बसुली 0 0 3 0 Hirter Habite 4.41.5.-2. (Au) wie (Au) नोंदणी महानिधिष्ठक व मुद्रांक नियंत्रक किष्यावतीने रक्तम भारपात आली आहे त्या व्यवतीचे x ers CBB Belope Non Mens भएगा करण्यासंबंधीच्या प्राधिकारयत्राचा तप्ताति आणि Fer (Hat) std (Witte Free was Holone परणा केलेटी राम्ह्य | 92.60 Plot 32, परमा करमान्याने परावशाने LED HELL BLOOM 90 नाब/पदनाय अराशि पहा स्त्यप्रद मीर्म भी भाषा करणप्रत्यो स्वास्त मरणा करण्याचा अरेश メインスと महाराष्ट्र राज्य दंशन

Y amen.



Fashi, Navi Mumbai - 400 705. Authorised Signatories

STP(V)/C.R.1053/05/06 GANPATRÃO B. CHAVAN Co-op. Bank Ltd.

STAMP DUT

V. Sam deir den ₹0096

OR 17, VASHI, MUMBAI-400 705. UDAYA BANK BUILDING,

> 00882 122356

YUDAYA CO-OP. BANK LTD.

AUG 02 2006

LEASE DEED

THIS LEASE made at 13	pelabur	on the 2nd		Dance &	5
Two Thousand Six.					
DEVELOPMENT CORPOR	ATION OF MAHAR	BETW	EEN THE CIT	LA AND INE	CTOLAR
DEVELOPMENT CORPOR	of 1055) and have	ASHTHA LIMITE	D, a Compar	y incorporate	
the Companies Act, 1956 (I	or 1956) and having) its registered of	ffice at 'Nirma	l', 2nd flood	2006 2006 2006 2006 2006
Point, Mumbai - 400 021 here	inarter called "the Co	orporation" (which	expression s	shall unless re	nuanant
to the context or meaning th	nereof be deemed to	o include its suc	cessors and	assigns) of t	he ONE
FART AND _PIY. SW	alantraki	IMEY P	Augha		
SUNRISE!	1101 NO-3	2 Sect	5r-8A	CBD-	Belshur
- NAVI MUMBA	1-400 61	4			Teap 47
		hovela	-0		PARTITION ASSESS
expression shall unless ren	Ulanont to the	nerein	after called	"the Lessee"	(which
expression shall, unless rep	lughant to the conte	ext or meaning t	hereof, be de	eemed to inc	lude his
heirs, executors, administrat	ors, successors and	d permitted assig	gn or assigns) of the Othe	r Part/
19902	<i>x</i> (DR			(
AND	γ.				
(Name of Company)			a compa	ny rogiotore	ar in the case of
the Companies act, 19	56 (I of 1956) :	and having so	- a compa	iny registere	a under
	(. 0. 1000)	ind naving re	gistered	fice at (ac	ldress)
	- 1	7		\	
shall uplace it sign	(h	ereinafter called	the Lessee	which exp	ression
shall, unless it repugnant to t	he context or meani	ng thereof, be de	emed to incl	ude his succe	essoror
successors and permitted as	ssign or assigns) of	the Other Part.			
WHEDEAC.					

The Corporation is the New Town Development Authority for the new town of Navi Mumbai in terms of Sub-Section (3-A) of Section 113 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning 956 (Maharashtra XXXVII of 1966) (the said Act for brevity).

- b) The Corporation has been engaged in the planned and orderly development of Navi Mumbai in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the Development Plan of Navi Mumbai prepared by the Corporation and sanctioned by the State Government under Chapter-III of the said Act.
- To provide the rapid mass trasit system of Railways for inter-city and intra-city transportation of passengers and goods, the corporation entered into an agreement at Bombay (Mumbai) on 24th March 1992 with the President of India represented by the Central Railway Administration to extend its suburban corridor known as Central Railway Harbour Line from its then terminal being Mankhurd to Belapur in Navi Mumbai in the first phase and then to Panyal in Mumbai in the second phase and the Corporation leased accordingly to the President of India the lands so needed to establish Railway Corridor and Railway Stations together with other ancillary and subservient amenities.
 - By an agreement made at Bombay (Mumbai) on 31 October 1991 between the President of India represented by the Central Railway Administration and itself the corporation reserved to itself the right and authority to construct commercial complexes in terms of Constion otherway being as follows:
 - i. "It has been agreed by and between the parties, Corporation and the Union government/ Central Railway Administration that the Corporation shall be entitled to construct at its cost structures or super structures to contain offices and shops or premises for the conduct of trade, business or commerce, over the stations at Vashi, Sanpada, Juinagar, Nerul, Belapur (CBD) and any other stations to be constructed at present or in the future as a part of Mankhurd-Belapur Railway line pursuant to the said agreement.
 - ii. The corporation shall be entitled to dispose of by sale or lease or any other mode whatsoever the premises in the super-structure to be constructed by it and such disposal shall be subject to such terms and conditions as will be determined by the corporation except that notwithstanding any thing, accessibility to the station for commuters, shall be safeguarded at all times, to the entire satisfaction of the Union Government Central Railway.

DICAMITE FATALE Officer

SEA WHISTON 1 3000

ENL.

to be consistent with the safety of persons using the railway system and the property of the Union of India/Central Railway Administration and the purity of environment at the railway station. It is hereby, further agreed and declared by the Corporation that the premises will be so used, occupied and maintained in keeping with good, clealiness practices".

- The Corporation has accordingly built superstructures over five railway stations being Vashi, Sanpada, Juinagar, Nerul and Belapur (CBD).
- The Corporation is well and sufficiently entitled to and is absolutely seized of premises so constructed on the Railway Station of Belabur
- The Lessee before the execution of this Deed of Lease requested the Cor of the said premises and the Corporation permitted inspection premises, amenities and services provided thereon, and the Le of satisfaction, consenting to acquire the said premises.
- The Lessee, before making offer to the Corporation for grant of lease of said premises in Vashi/Sanpada/Juinagar/Nerul/Belapur Railway Station-cum-Commercial Complex den from the Corporation the inspection of the original building plans and Corporation permitted such inspection as is confirmed by the Lessee.
- i) . By his/its Letter No.20000394 dated 20-09-04 the lessee proposed to the Corporation to lease the premises more particularly described hereafter and the Corporation accepted such proposal in consideration of the premium of Rs. 19,25,547=60 (Rupees Nineteen Leleh twenty File Thousand only) paid by the Lessee to the Corporation upon terms conditions and covenants hereinafter mentioned.

NOW THIS LEASE WITNESSTH AS FOLLOWS:

In these presents, the term "Managing Director", shall mean the Managing Director including the Additional or the Joint Managing Director of the Corporation and any Officer authorised by him by a general or special order.

In consideration of the premises and of the sum of Rs. Ni noteen lacs Twenty five Thousand five Hundred from the Lessee to the Corporation as premium and of the rent hereby reserved and of the covenants and conditions hereinafter contained and on the part of the Lessee to be observed and performed, the Corporation doth hereby demise unto the Lessee all that (Module No. E - 203 admeasuring 1481 190 sq.ft. or thereabouts and situated on the of the Belapus Commercial complex and more particularly described in the First bereunde written and delineated on the plantannexed hereto and verged thereon in

unto and to the use of the Lessee for a term of Sixty years computed from the ______ daay of ______ subject nevertheless to the provisions of the Maharashtra Regional Town Planning Act 1966 (Maharashtra XXXVII of 1966) and the Rules and Regulations made thereunder PAYING THEREFORE yearly during the said term unto the Corporation or as otherwise required the yearly rent of Rupees One Hundred only from the 1st April to 31st March or any part thereof, the said rent to be paid in advance without any deductions whatsoever on the 1st day of April in each and every year or within 30 days therefrom.

COVENANTS FOR PERFORMANCE BY THE LESSEE

- 3. The Lessee with intent to bind all persons into whomsoever hands the demised promises may come doth hereby covenant with the Corporation as follows:
 - To pay unto the Corporation the rent at the time, on the day and in the manner hereinbefore appointed for payment thereof clear of all deductions.
 - To pay all rates and taxes imposed/levied on the Demised Premises by the Central or the State Govt. or any Local Authority/Municipal Corporation or any other authority.
 - Not to sell, mortgage, assign, underlet or sublet or part with the possession of the Demised Premises or an part thereof or any interest therein without the previous written consent of the Managing Director who may grant it or refuse such consent in his absolute discount and subject to such conditions as he may specify including the condition for the partient of the additional premium by way of transfer charge as may be determined by the Corporation from time to time.
 - d) To maintain the Demised Premises in good condition during the term of lesse and carryout repairs whenever it shall be absolutely necessary at his/it's own cost and expense.
 - e) To permit the Corporation, its authorities, servants and agents at all reasonable the the day during the term hereby granted after three days previous notice to enter into and upon the Demised Premises and to inspect the state of repairs thereto and if upon such inspection, it shall appear that any repairs are necessary, the Corporation or its authorised officers and agent may be notice to the Lessee call upon it to execute such repairs at the expense in all respects of the Lessee.
 - Premises without prior written permission of the Managing Director. Any modifications, including any additional work/gas suppression system(s) in these areas shall be carried out including the approved contractor of the Corporation at the cost and expense of the

300

E19E

disturbance to the occupiers of other areas in the said commercial complex.

- Not to install any plant or machinery and not to store or to allow to be stored hazardous or any combustible or inflammable or dangerous article thing or substance on the Demised Premises.
- To remove and dispose of from time to time all trade refuses and garbage at its cost and expense and at all times to keep, Demised Premises neat & clean.
- j) To indemnify and keep indemnified the Corporation against any claim for damage or loss suffered by any person in consequence of anything done under the authority herein contained or in exercise of the rights and liberties hereby granted.
- On the efflux of the term of this lease or its or sooner determination, to deliver quitely and peacefully to the Corporation the Demised Premises.
- To obtain independently all permissions, sanctions or licences necessary for the conduct of the trade. The Lessee shall not be entitled to claim any consideration or concession from the Corporation on the ground of having been unable to obtain necessary permissions, sanction or licence for the conduct of the Lessee's business.
- To abide by all the Laws or Regulations governing his trade and appear time to time.
- of wares, conduct of business generally and any other matter so that activities of the Lessee shall not cause a nuisance or obstruction to other persons.
 - To keep the Demised Premises in clean and sanitary condition and to open perbases wastes or refuse of its trade without causing any inconvenience or annoyance to any person.
- Not at any time during the term of lease, to affix or display or permit to be affixed or displayed on or from the Demised Premises any sign-board, sky-sign, neon-sign or advertisement painted, illuminated or otherwise, at any place without the consent in writing of the Managing Director of the Corporation provided that the Lessee shall be entitled to fix his/its signboard at a place to be specified by the Managing Director.
- as bev Cause No 3 (2)

 except an activity given in the negative list in the Second Schedule at page no.10 and for no other purpose, and not to suspend or abandon the Lessee's trade to the inconvenience

Reflect Company of the public Company of the

f Chi

- To commence/start business activity within period of six months from the date hereof.
- s) Not to make any addition or alteration at any time to or in the Demised Premises without obtaining the prior written permission from the Managing Director of the Corporation. The Lessee has to submit all the necessary detailed layout drawing(s) of the premises, false floor and/or false ceiling, if any, together with changes in the layout of the sprinkler system, other plans etc. to the Corporation (in triplicate) for necessary permission.
- t) Not to cause any obstruction and not to keep his materials in a common areas which may cause obstruction in a free and enjoyment of users.
- u) Not to encroach on the adjoining offices, covered verandah, common area, open space in front of the Demised Premises in any manner whatsoever. The Lessee shall not permit any other person to occupy and use covered verandah or space provided in front of the Demised Premises and shall keep the said covered verandah, space clean and unoccupied. Any such unauthorised encroachment and or such use shall be deemed to be a breach of the covenants resulting determination of the lease. Without prejudice to the Corporation's other rights and remedies in the matter, in the event of any breach of this covenant, the Corporation may at the risk and cost of the Lessee remove such encroachments and dispose of the same and any expenses of the removal and disposal as aforesaid shall be recoverable from the Lessee.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS FOR PERFORMANCE BY THE LESSEE

- (a) The Corporation shall, for the time being, arrange for the unkeep and maintenance of the common areas and facilities for the commercial complex at the cost and expension. Lessees using and occupying the premises leased by the Corporation in socional complex.
 - (b) The Lessee shall contribute and pay to the Corporation his share a syst cost and expenses at the rate of Rs. 2.00/2.70 per sq.ft. of the built up area of the Demised Premises per month or at such higher rate as may be determined by the Corporation from timetto time. The share of the Lessee shall be so determined in the proportion, which he area of the Demised Premises shall bear to the total area of the complex area as determined the Corporation. The share in the cost and expenses so determined shall be first and conclusive and shall be binding upon the Lessee.
 - (c) The Lessee shall so pay his share of the cost and expenses on or before the 5th day of each month. If the Lessee shall fail, neglect or omit to so pay his share, he shall pay to the Corporation interest at the rate of 18% per annum or at such rate may be determined by the corporation from time to time.

(d) The Lessee shall deposit and keep deposited with the Corporation free of interest throughout the term of lease a sum of Rs. 11, 998 =

(Bubees) Eleven through Nike Hyndred Minely

Assett. Estate Officer (IIP) MKT

Eight only only) being his estimated)

share of contribution for a period of three months as a security which shall be adjusted against the continued default of the Lessee, if any, to pay his share of cost and expenses as aforesaid. In the event of adjustment, the Lessee shall pay to cover the deficit so caused in the security on demand being made by the Corporation. If he shall fail, neglect or omit to pay so, he shall pay interest to the Corporation at the rate of 24% per annum.

- (e) The expression common areas and facilities shall mean and include :
 - the foundations, columns, girders, beams, supports, main walls, roofs, halls, corridors, lobbies, stairs, stair-ways, fire-escapes and entrances and exits of the building.
 - (ii) the basements, cellars, yards, gardens, parking areas and storage spaces:
 - the premises for the lodging of janitors or persons employed for the management of the property;
 - (iv) installations of central services, such as power, light, gas, hot and cold water, heating, refrigeration, air conditioning and incinerating:
 - (v) the elevators, tanks, pumps, motors, fans, compressors, ducts and in general all apparatus and installations existing for common use:
 - (vi) all other parts of the property necessary or convenient to its existence name and safety or normally in common use:
 - (vii) arrangement for the safety and security in the complex and surance of the complex against the insurable risks such as fire and earthquike.
- (f) The Corporation shall in course of years promote the incorporation of a Company under the Companies Act, 1956 for the upkeep and maintenance of the said common at as and facilities in a building or buildings of the railway complex. The Lessee shall participate in such incorproation of the Company on demand of the Corporation in such manner and to such extent as will be determined by the Corporation.
- (g) The Lessee shall pay to the appropriate Authority such as M.S.E.B. and CIDCO Water Works Department, the charge and moneys as may be determined by such Authority from time to time for the supply of the electrical energy and water.
- 5. If the rent hereby reserved and the share of common cost and expenses to be paid shall be in arrears for the period of thrity days, whether the same shall have been legally demanded or not, or if and whenever, there shall be a breach of any of the covenants by the Lessee hereinbefore contained, or if the Lessee shall renounce its character as such by setting up a title in arrange person or by claiming title in itself or if the Lessee shall be adjudicated insolvent

Mellowy Commercial Completed 508 059 10 Section

f + L lu

of the Demised Permises in the name of the whole and there-upon the term hereby granted shall absolutely cease and determine and in that case, no compensation shall be payable by the Corporation to the Lessee on account of any improvement made to the Demised Permises and the Lessee shall have no claim for any refund or repayment of any amount of permium or other money paid by the Lessee to the Corporation. Provided always that except for the non-payment of rent and share of common expenses as aforsaid, the power of forfeiture and reentry hereinbefore contained shall not be exercised unless and until the Corporation shall have given to the Lessee a notice in writing of its intention to do so and of the specific breach or breaches of the condition or convenant in respect of which forfeiture and re-entry is intended to be made and default shall have been made by the Lessee in remedying such breach or breaches within a period of ninety days after the service of such notice by the Corporation on the Lessee.

- 6. Notwithstanding anything herein contained, the Corporation shall under no circumstances be responsible for any damage or loss to the Lessee or the Lessee's property on the demised permises whether caused by fire, water or otherwise howsoever or whether caused by the negligence of the servants or employees of the Corporation or otherwise howsoever and likewise will not be responsible for any temporary or accidental stoppage or breakage of any pipes, appliances, apparatus in connection with the user of the Demised Premises.
- 7. The Corporation doth hereby covenant with the Lessee that the Lessee paying ther rent hereby reserved and its share in common expenses and observing and performing the coverage hereinbefore on the Lessee's part contained shall peacefully enjoy the Demised Promises for the term hereby granted without any interruption or disturbance from or by Corporation or any person or persons claming lawfully by, from or under the Corporation.
- 8. The Corporation is entitled to consume remaining floor space index available, it any, on the land, bearing the said complex under the provision of the Gneral development Central Regulation 1975 or an other Regulation for the time being in force. The Corporation is entired to develop or convert the area adjacent to the said land in any use and in any manner as the Corporation may deem considered proper.
- The Lessee shall bear and pay wholly and exclusively the stamp duty leviable on this Lease and its counterpart and the charges for its registration as also all the expenses incidental there to.
- 10. Where any sum payable to the Corporation by the lessee under the lease is not paid, the Corporation shall be entitled to recover such a sum as the arrears of land revenue pursuant to paragraph 6 of the Schedule to the Maharashtra Regional & Town Planning Act, 1966 (Mah XXXVII of 1966). Whether any sum is so payable by the Lessee shall be determined by the corporation and every such determination by the Corporation shall not be disputed by the

Lessed and shall be final and binding upon it.

(C AMIL Extract Officer (ITP) MKT

Reilway Comorcial Commercial Commercia

fill

- 11. If on determination of the lease, any person is found to be occupying the Demised Permises, it shall be lawful for the Managing Director of the Corporation to secure summary eviction of such person in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Schedule to the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966 (Mah. XXXVII of 1956).
- 12. Any demand for payment or notice requiring to be made upon or given to the Lessee shall be sufficiently made or given if sent by the Corporation through the post by Registered letter addressed to the Lessee at the Demised Permises and any demand or notice sent by post shall be deemed to have been delivered in the usual course of post.
- 13. It is hereby agreed and declared by the between the parties hereto that the Corporation has leased the Demised Permises upto the Lessee upon the conditions, covenants and stipulations contained herein to be observed and performed by the Lessee and subject to Section 118 and other applicable, provisions of the Maharashtra Regional Town Planning Act 1966 (Mah. XXXVIII of 1966) and the Rules and Regualtions made thereunder including the Navi Mumbai Disposal of Lands Regulation, 1975 for the time being in force and as amended from time.
- 14. IT is hereby agreed and declared by the between the parties hereto that every power authority exercisable hereunder by the Corporation shall be exerciseed by the Managing Directs and such exercise shall not be questioned by the Lessee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Corporation and Lessee have hereunto set and subscribe their/hands and seal the day and year first above written.

FIRST SCHEDULE

All that a Belabuy bearing No. E-203 admeasuring 1481-190 sq. ft. or thereabout each situated on the 2 d floor/area in the Vashi/Sanpada/Juinagar/
Nerul/Belapur commercial complex and bounded as follows that is to say:

On er towards the North by : OPEN SPACE

On or towards the South by : SHOP NO EZO!

On or towards the East by : SHOP NoE204

On or towards the West by : Corndor

and delineated on the plan annexed hereto and verged thereon in green as Annexure-A colour and falling within the Registration, District and Sub District, Thane.

Marile William Louis Commerce.

fich h

SECOND SCHEDULE

- The Corporation has designated some of the premises for activities like Information Technology, bookstalls, communication centres, restaurants and food stalls. The Lessees of these premises shall be permitted to do business only in the designated activites.
- The Lessees of the other premises are permitted to do business of their choice except those listed below:
 - (a) Trades requiring usage of heavy/vibrating machine (like flourmills).
 - (b) Chemical and Pharmaceutical labs.
 - (c) Furniture making and Steel Fabrication shops
 - (d) Storage of cement and similar commodities which create dust
 - (e) Printing Press
 - (f) Auto workshops
 - (g) Building headware shops
 - (h) Scrap Merchandise
 - (i) Pan Shop
 - (j) Restaurants and food stalls.
 - (k) Meat/Fish shops
 - (I) Wine/liquer shops

Signed. Sealed and Delivered

For and on behalf of the

City & Industrial evelopment

Corporation of Maharashtra

Limited by the hand of

shri K. N. Kadu

in the presence of

1) e. N. Mhatre

2) _____

Signed, Sealed and delivered by

Within named Lessee

Swatuntra Kumar

P. Anand.

in the presence of

1) C. N. Mhatre,

2) _____



Railway Commercial Completes, CIDCO Ltd;

Vachi Rly. Sistine, 1st Pleer, Vashi, Navi Mumous 400763.

Oto 218106

Link

. Por

टन ४-६ इस्त कमांकुछ९ /२०७६ म्बाई लेखा गंजा IPERMANENT ACCOUNT NUMBER

AAHPP3726D





TOTAL TIME SWANTRAKUMAR ANAND PARMANAND

RIN WITH FATHER'S NAME ANAND PARMANAND

07-03-1951

JERGIAR ISIGNATURE

aldingh.

purector of Income Tax (Systems)



दस्त क्रमांन्डटकु / २००६ १३१ १९

CITY AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF MAHARASHTRA LIMITED

Assit. Estate Officer (RCC) 1st Floor, CIDCO Ltd., Estate Section, Tower # 7, Vashi Rly Stn., Navi Mumbai - 400 705.

Date: 02 08 2006

*PARTY.			OTON BY THE A	LLOTTEE		
Type Premises/Modu	e/Shop No E	-203	on ·2	20 1	Floor	à .
	at 'Vaahi / Saapt					
1. Date of allotment		: _		3/2006		
2. Name of Hire / Ou	tright Purchase	: 1	MJ. Swa	terntre	LKumar	P Anuncl
3. Date of execution	of Agreement	4 -		8/2001		PH/11
Executive Engineer (11812)	Ĵ (C * 4	Assit, Estato	Officer (RCC)
		POSSESSIC	N RECEIPT	Vishi		dust.
I hereby Certify that I I 2 n C Floor this day of Aug points noted in a seper I am remaining presen from 9.30 a.m. to 5.30 period. I am aware that the po is made available by th Before taking over pos Shop and they are ac agreement. I have in Premises / Module / Sh Premises / Module / Sh	ate from provided for through p.m. I have no clair wer supply is not make MSEB. session. I have very cording to the item spected the Premior and have no cording and have no cordinate.	at Vashir after proper insor fittings and fi my representa m whatsoever ade available a ified the fittings as listed and a ises / Module / complaint of a	/ Sanpada / Jule spection of the fi stures are required ative in the Premain case of my fa s yet for which I s, fixtures, and a coording to plan Shop and satis	lule / Shop N lagar / Nerdl littings and fil red to be attentises / Modul liting to rema am ready to menities in the and specentified muscal	belapur Raile ktures provide inded to by Cli e / Shop durin in present dur wait till such t he above Prer flications encl I accept the I would not	way Station on ad therein. The DCO for which ag office hours ring the above time electricity mises/Module/ osed with the electricity above said claim apother
Received Lock No		with de	uplicate Key.		Sic	w.h.
					(Signature o	f allottee)
· John March		Prem	ises / Module / S		P. Ano	nels
Copy to : i) Copy of Al	lottees				2,7	Stable
ii) EE(MBR)						2 Janie
· iii) MSEB / EI	E(E-RP)					

दस्त गोषवारा भाग-1 03/08/2006 वुष्यम निवंधकः दस्त क 3931/2006 12:36:56 pm ठाणे 6 दस्त क्रमांक : 3931/2006 दस्ताचा प्रकार: भाडेपट्टा अनु क्र. पक्षकाराचे नाव व पत्ता • पक्षकाराचा प्रकार छायाचित्र नावः - - स्वतंत्र कुमार अंगठयाचा ठसा पत्ताः घर/प्रलॅट नं: लिहून घेणार गल्ली/रस्ताः -ईमारतीचे नावः -चय 55 ईमारत नं: -सही पेव/वसाहतः -शहर/गाव: सीबीडी तालुका: -40168 - 92117 पिन: -पेन नम्बर: ए ए एच पि बी 3726डी नावा - - सीड्को लि तर्फ़ें ओफ़ीसर के एन कडू असि इस्टेट लिहून देणार पत्ताः घर/फुलॅट नं: -गल्ली/रस्ता: -वय ईगारतीचे नावः -उपलब्ध नाही उपलब्ध नाही

सही



ईमारत मः -पेद/वसाहत: -

तालुकाः -पिन: -पॅन नम

शहर/गाव:सीड्को भवन



CITY AND INDUSTRIAL DEVF PMENT CORPORATION OF MAHARASHTRA LIMITED

Asstt. Estate Officer (RCC) 1st Floor, CIDCO Ltd., Estate Section, Tower # 7, Vashi Rly Stn., Navi Mumbai - 400 705.

Date: 02 08 2006

TAKING OVER POSSESSION BY THE ALLOTTEE

Type Premises/Module/Shop No E	- 202 OS	1
Sector at Vaetii / Sampt	ada / Juipagar / Nerul / Belapur.	Ploor
1. Date of allotment		
2. Name of Hire / Outright Purchase	: _ 02 08	
	: Mr. Swa	terntack kumar P. Anan
 Date of execution of Agreement 	: 02 08	12606 11/11
Executive Engineer (MBR) I(c	Railwa Asstt. Estate Officer (RCC)
F	POSSESSION RECEIPT	1136
		Vashi Riv
hereby Certify that I have taken over poss	session of the Premises / Modul	Vachi, Navi Manner should
his day of Augus Joen 6 a	at Vashi / Sannada / Juiner	57 (No. 10 - 202 on
insuay of _ MUGUL + John	- Amari Counti	di / Nefti / Belanur Railway Ctattan
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	# Part	THE WITH HAILINGS PROMISED THE STATE OF
am remaining present myself or through rom 9.30 a.m. to 5.30 p.m. I have no claim eriod.	my representative in the Premis	es / Module / Shop during office hours
eriod.	whatsoever in case of my failir	ng to remain present during the ab-
am aware that the power supply is not mad made available by the MSEB.	Approximation and the control of the	
made available by the MCCO	le available as yet for which I an	n ready to wait till such ti
efore taking over possession. I have verifle hop and they are according to the items		
nop and they are according	ed the fittings, fixtures, and ame	nities in the shows 5
nop and they are according to the items preement. I have inspected the Premise	listed and according to plans	and specification
emises (Module 10)	s / Module / Shop and satisfie	d muself at the
preement. I have inspected the Premise emises/Module/Shop and have no cor	mplaint of any nature whateas	d myself. I accept the above said
emises/Module/Shop and have no cor emises/Module/Shop from CIDCO later	on.	ever and I would not claim another
ceived Lock No		le
TOOK NO.	with duplicate Key.	C Che
		1
		(8)-
		(Signature of allottee)
	Na	amo: Swatan trol Kuma
	Premises / Module / Shop	P. Analnel,
au to . ii . o		
by to : i) Copy of Allottees		6-203 E1317 R14
		6-763 E1317 KIY
py to: i) Copy of Allottees ii) EE(MBR) iii) MSEB / EE(E-RP)		8 -203 EISIT RIY